



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 870/2025**

GAUTAM JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Piyush Kaushik, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

DEV MOHAN GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Major Nirvikar Singh, Mr. Rajat
Sinha & Ms. Tarini Khurana,
Advvs. for D-1

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

30.03.2026

%

**I.A.No.3513/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant no.1 for condonation of delay in
filing the written statement)**

1. As per Office Note, notice could not be issued earlier as process fee was not filed. Notice is issued today. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice and seeks time to file reply.
2. Let the reply be filed within four weeks from today, and rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 870/2025

3. Vide order dated 06.02.2026, directions were issued for issuance of fresh summons to Defendant Nos. 5 to 7.
4. As per Office Note, summons could not be issued as process fee was not filed. Learned counsel for the



plaintiff seeks one more opportunity. The request is allowed.

5. Let steps be taken within one week from today for service upon Defendant Nos. 5 to 7 in the main suit, as well as for service of notice in IA Nos. 30251/2025 and 30252/2025, through all permissible modes.
6. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **01.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 30, 2026/nk